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Installation

! Before placing your new appliance into operation
please read these operating instructions carefully.

They contain important information for safe use, for
installation and for care of the appliance.

! Please keep these operating instructions for future
reference. Pass them on to possible new owners of
the appliance.

Positioning

! Keep packaging material out of the reach of
children. It can become a choking or suffocation
hazard. (see Precautions and tips).

! The appliance must be installed by a qualified
person in compliance with the instructions provided.
Incorrect installation may cause harm to persons,
animals or may damage property.

Fitting the appliance

Use the appropriate cabinet to ensure that the
appliance functions properly.

e The panels adjacent to the oven must be made of
heat-resistant material.

e Cabinets with a veneer exterior must be assembled
with glues which can withstand temperatures of up
to 100°C.

e to install the oven under the counter (see diagram)
and in a kitchen unit, the cabinet must have the
following dimensions:

595 mm.

2 ‘&'

! The appliance must not come into contact with
electrical parts once it has been installed.

The consumption indications on the data plate have
been calculated for this type of installation.

Ventilation

To ensure good ventilation, the back panel of the
cabinet must be removed. It is advisable to install
the oven so that it rests on two strips of wood, or on
a completely flat surface with an opening of at least
45 x 560 mm (see diagrams).

Centring and fastening

Position the 4 tabs on the side of the oven according
to the 4 holes of the outer frame. Adjust the tabs
according to the thickness of the cabinet side panel,
as shown below:

thickness of 20 mm: take off
the removable part of the tab
(see diagram)

thickness of 18 mm: use the
first groove, which has already
been set in the factory (see
diagram)

thickness of 16 mm: use the
second groove (see diagram)

»
»

Secure the appliance to the
cabinet by opening the oven
door and putting 4 screws into
the 4 holes of the outer frame.

! All parts which ensure the
safe operation of the
appliance must not be




removable without the aid of a tool.

Electrical connections

! Ovens equipped with a three-pole power supply
cable are designed to operate with alternating
current at the voltage and frequency indicated on
the data plate located on the appliance (see below).

Fitting the power
supply cable

1. Open the terminal
board by inserting a
screwdriver into the
side tabs of the cover.
Use the screwdriver as
a lever by pushing it
down to open the cover
(see diagram).
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2. Loosen the cable
clamp screw and
remove it, using a
screwdriver as a lever
(see figure).

3. Remove the wire
contact screws L-N- ==
, then fasten the wires
under the screw heads,
respecting the colour
code: Blue (N), Brown
(L) and Yellow-Green Verde (=).

Connecting the supply cable to the mains

Install a standardised plug corresponding to the
load indicated on the data plate (see side).

The appliance must be directly connected to the
mains using an omnipolar circuit-breaker with a
minimum contact opening of 3 mm installed between
the appliance and the mains, suitable for the load
indicated and complying with current electrical
regulations (the earthing wire must not be interrupted
by the circuit-breaker). The supply cable must not
come into contact with surfaces with temperatures
higher than 50°C.

! The installer must ensure that the correct electrical
connection has been made and that it is compliant
with safety regulations.

Before connecting to the power supply, make sure

that:

e The appliance is earthed and the plug is
compliant with the law.
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e The socket can withstand the maximum power of
the appliance, which is indicated on the data
plate (see below).

* The voltage must be in the range between the
values indicated on the data plate (see below).

e The socket is compatible with the plug of the
appliance. If the socket is incompatible with the
plug, ask an authorised technician to replace it. Do
not use extension cords or multiple sockets.

! Once the appliance has been installed, the power

supply cable and the electrical socket must be easily

accessible.

! The cable must not be bent or compressed.

! The cable must be checked regularly and replaced

by authorised technicians only (see Assistance).

I The manufacturer declines any liability should

these safety measures not be observed.

DATA PLATE
width cm 43.5

Dimensions height cm 32
depthcm 41,5

Volume It. 58

. voltage: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz o 50Hz

Electrical .

connections (see data plate) maximum power
absorbed 2250W
Directive 2002/40/EC on the label of
electric ovens Norm EN 50304
Energy consumption for Natural

ENERGY LABEL convection heating mode:

[E Convection

Declared energy consumption for
Forced convection Class

heating mode: [X] Fan assisted

This appliance conforms to the
following European Economic
Community directives:

- 2006/95/EEC of 12/12/06 (Low
Voltage) and subsequent
amendments;

- 2004/108/EEC of 15/12/04
(Electromagnetic Compatibility) and
subsequent amendments;

- 93/68/EEC of 22/07/93 and
subsequent amendments.

- 2002/96/EC and subsequent
amendments.
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Description of the appliance

Overall view

Control panel

] GUIDES for the

sliding racks

GRILL

position 5
position 4
position 3

DRIPPING PAN

position 2

position 1

Control panel

THERMOSTAT
indicator light

SELECTOR
knob

* Only on certain models

COOKING TIMER THERMOSTAT
knob * knob




Start-up and use

! The first time you use your appliance, heat the
empty oven with its door closed at its maximum
temperature for at least half an hour. Ensure that the
room is well ventilated before switching the oven off
and opening the oven door. The appliance may
produce a slightly unpleasant odour caused by the
burning away of protective substances used during
the manufacturing process.

Starting the oven

1. Select the desired cooking mode by turning the
SELECTOR knob.

2. Select the desired temperature with the
THERMOSTAT knob. See the Cooking advice table for
cooking modes and the suggested cooking
temperatures (see Cooking Modes).

3. When preheating is finished, the THERMOSTAT
indicator light will stay on: place the food in the oven.
4. You may do the following during cooking:

- change the cooking mode by turning the SELECTOR
knob.

- change the temperature by turning the
THERMOSTAT knob.

- stop cooking by turning the SELECTOR knob to the
“0” position.

! Never put objects directly on the oven bottom to
avoid damaging the enamel coating.

! Always place cookware on the rack(s) provided.
Cooling ventilation

In order to cool down the external temperature of the
oven, some models are fitted with a cooling fan that
blows out air between the control panel and the oven
door.

! Once the cooking has been completed, the cooling
fan remains on until the oven has cooled down
sufficiently.

* Only on certain models
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Oven light

It goes on when selecting with the SELECTOR
knob. It stays on when a cooking mode is selected.

Using the cooking timer*

1. To set the buzzer, turn the COOKING TIMER knob
clockwise almost one complete revolution.

2. Turn the knob anticlockwise to set the desired
time: align the minutes shown on the COOKING
TIMER knob with the indicator on the control panel.
3. When the selected time has elapsed, a buzzer
sounds and the oven turns off.

4. When the oven is off the cooking timer can be
used as a normal timer.

! To use the oven manually, in other words when you
do not wish to use the end of cooking timer, turn the
COOKING TIMER knob until it reaches the U
symbol.




Cooking modes

Cooking modes

! A temperature value can be set for all cooking
modes between 60°C and Max, except for

e GRILL (recommended: set only to MAX power
level);

e GRATIN (recommended: do not exceed 200°C).
|Z| TRADITIONAL OVEN mode

Both the top and bottom heating elements will come
on. With this traditional cooking mode, it is best to use
one cooking rack only; if more than one rack is used,
the heat will be distributed unevenly.

[%X] MULTI-COOKING mode

All the heating elements (top and bottom), as well as
the fan, will come on. Since the heat remains constant
throughout the oven, the air cooks and browns food
uniformly. A maximum of two racks may be used at
the same time.

|j TOP OVEN mode

The top heating element comes on. This mode can be
used to brown food at the end of cooking.

7] GRILL mode

The top heating element comes on. The extremely
high and direct temperature of the grill makes it
possible to brown the surface of meats and roasts
while locking in the juices to keep them tender. The
grill is also highly recommended for dishes that
require a high temperature on the surface: such as
beef steaks, veal, rib steak, filets, hamburgers etc...
Some grilling examples are included in the “Practical
Cooking Advice” paragraph. Always cook in this mode
with the oven door closed.

GRATIN mode

The top heating element, as well as the fan, will
come on. This combination of features increases the
effectiveness of the unidirectional thermal radiation of
the heating elements through forced circulation of the
air throughout the oven. This helps prevent food
from burning on the surface, allowing the heat to
penetrate right into the food. Always cook in this
mode with the oven door closed.

Practical cooking advice

! Do not place racks in position 1 and 5 during fan-
assisted cooking. Excessive direct heat can burn
temperature sensitive foods.

! In the GRILL and GRATIN cooking modes, place
the dripping pan in position 1 to collect cooking
residues (fat and/or grease).

MULTI-COOKING

e Use position 2 and 4, placing the food that requires
more heat on 2.

e Place the dripping pan on the bottom and the rack
on top.

GRILL

e |nsert the rack in position 3 or 4. Place the food in
the centre of the rack.

e We recommend that you set the maximum power
level. The top heating element is regulated by a
thermostat and may not always be on.

PIZZA

® For best results when cooking pizza, use the
MULTI-COOKING mode.

e Use a light aluminium pizza pan. Place it on the
rack provided.
For a crispy crust, do not use the dripping pan
(prevents crust from forming by extending cooking
time).

e |f the pizza has a lot of toppings, we recommend
adding the mozzarella cheese on top of the pizza
halfway through the cooking process.
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Cooking advice table
Cooking Foods Weight | Rack :::ting Recommended :i:.:',;k"
modes (inkg) |position time (min) temperature (minut
Duck 1 3 15 200 65-75
: Roast veal or beef 1 3 15 200 70-75
Convection | o ast 1 3 15 200 70-80
Oven Biscuits (short pastry) - 3 15 180 15-20
Tarts 1 3 15 180 30-35
Pizza (on 2 racks) 1 2and 4 15 230 15-20
Lasagne 1 3 10 180 30-35
Lamb 1 2 10 180 40-45
Roast chicken + potatoes 1+1 2and4 15 200 60-70
Mackerel 1 2 10 180 30-35
Multi-cooking | Plum cake 1 2 10 170 40-50
Cream puffs (on 2 racks) 0.5 2and 4 10 190 20-25
Biscuits (on 2 racks) 0.5 2and 4 10 180 10-15
Sponge cake (on 1 rack) 0.5 2 10 170 15-20
Sponge cake (on 2 racks) 1 2and 4 10 170 20-25
Savoury pies 1.5 3 15 200 25-30
Top oven Browning food to perfect cooking - 3/4 15 220 -
Soles and cuttlefish 1 4 5 Max 810
Squid and prawn kebabs 1 4 5 Max 6-8
Cod filet 1 4 5 Max 10
Grilled vegetables 1 3or4d 5 Max 10-15
Grill Veal steak 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Cutlets 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Hamburgers 1 4 5 Max 7-10
Mackerels 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Toasts 4 4 5 Max 2-3
Grati Girilled chicken 1.5 2 5 200 55-60
ratin Cuttlefish 15 2 5 200 30-35




Precautions and tips

! The appliance was designed and manufactured in
compliance with international safety standards. The
following warnings are provided for safety reasons
and must be read carefully.

General safety

e The appliance was designed for domestic use
inside the home and is not intended for
commercial or industrial use.

e The appliance must not be installed outdoors,
even in covered areas. It is extremely dangerous
to leave the appliance exposed to rain and
storms.

e When handling the appliance, always use the
handles provided on the sides of the oven.

e Do not touch the appliance with bare feet or with
wet or moist hands and feet.

* The appliance must be used by adults only for
the preparation of food, in accordance with the
instructions outlined in this booklet. Any other
use of the appliance (e.g. for heating the room)
constitutes improper use and is dangerous.
The manufacturer may not be held liable for
any damage resulting from improper, incorrect
and unreasonable use of the appliance.

e When the appliance is in use, the heating
elements and some parts of the oven door
become extremely hot. Make sure you don't
touch them and keep children well away.

e Ensure that the power supply cable of other
electrical appliances does not come into contact
with the hot parts of the oven.

e The openings used for ventilation and dispersion
of heat must never be covered.

e Always grip the oven door handle in the centre:
the ends may be hot.

e Always use oven gloves to place cookware in the
oven or when removing it.

e Do not use aluminium foil to line the bottom of the
oven.

e Do not place flammable materials in the oven: if
the appliance is switched on by mistake, it could
catch fire.

e Always make sure the knobs are in the “®”/“0”
position when the appliance is not in use.

* When unplugging the appliance always pull the
plug from the mains socket, do not pull on the
cable.

e Never carry out any cleaning or maintenance work
without having unplugged the plug from the
mains.

¢ In the case of a malfunction, under no
circumstances should you attempt to repair the
appliance yourself. Repairs carried out by
inexperienced persons may cause injury or further

malfunctioning of the appliance. Contact a Service
Centre (see Assistance).

Do not rest heavy objects on the open oven door.
The appliance should not be operated by people
(including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capacities, by inexperienced
individuals or by anyone who is not familiar with
the product. These individuals should, at the very
least, be supervised by someone who assumes
responsibility for their safety or receive
preliminary instructions relating to the operation of
the appliance.

Do not let children play with the appliance.

Disposal

Observe local environmental standards when
disposing packaging material for recycling
purposes. Observe existing legislation when
disposing of the old appliance.

The European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE),
requires that old household electrical appliances
must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted
municipal waste stream. Old appliances must be
collected separately in order to optimise the
recovery and recycling of the materials they
contain and reduce the impact on human health
and the environment. The crossed out “wheeled
bin” symbol on the product reminds you of your
obligation, that when you dispose of the
appliance it must be separately collected.
Consumers should contact their local authority or
retailer for information concerning the correct
disposal of their old appliance.

Respecting and conserving the
environment

By using the appliance in the hours between late
afternoon and early morning, you can help reduce
the work load placed on electrical companies.
Always keep the oven door closed when using the
GRILL and GRATIN mode to attain best results
and to save energy (approximately 10%).
Regularly check the door seals and wipe clean to
ensure they are free of debris so that they stick
properly to the door and do not allow heat to
disperse.

Assistance
Communicating:

appliance model (Mod.)
serial number (S/N)

This information is found on the data plate located
on the appliance and/or on the packaging.




Maintenance and care

Switching the appliance off

Disconnect your appliance from the electricity
supply before carrying out any work on it.

Cleaning the appliance

e The stainless-steel or enamel-coated external parts
as well as the rubber seals may be cleaned using a
sponge that has been soaked in lukewarm water
and neutral soap. If these stains are difficult to
remove, use only specialised products. After
cleaning, rinse and dry thoroughly. Do not use
abrasive powders or corrosive substances.

e |deally, the inside of the oven should be cleaned
after each use, when it is still lukewarm. Use hot
water and detergent, rinse and dry with a soft cloth.
Do not use abrasive products.

e All accessories - with the exception of the sliding
racks - can be washed like everyday crockery.

! Never use steam cleaners or pressure cleaners on
the appliance.

Cleaning the oven door

Clean the glass part of the oven door using a sponge
and a non-abrasive cleaning product, then dry
thoroughly with a soft cloth. Do not use rough abrasive
material or sharp metal scrapers as these could
scratch the surface and cause the glass to crack. To
clean more thoroughly, you can remove the oven door.
1. Open the oven door fully (see diagram).

2. Use a screwdriver to lift up and turn the small
levers F located on the two hinges (see diagram).

3. Grip the door on the two
outer sides and close it
approximately half way. Pull
the door towards you lifting it
out of its seat (see diagram).
To replace the door, reverse
this sequence.
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Inspecting the seals

Check the door seals around the oven periodically. If
the seals are damaged, please contact your nearest
After-sales Service Centre (see Assistance).

We recommend not using the oven until the seals have
been replaced.

Replacing the light bulb
To replace the oven light bulb:
1. Remove the glass cover of the lamp-holder.

2. Remove the light bulb and replace it with a similar
one: Wattage 25 W, cap E 14.

3. Replace the glass cover (see diagram).
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Installation

! Conservez ce mode d’emploi pour pouvoir le consulter
a tout moment. En cas de vente, de cession ou de
déménagement, veillez a ce qu'il suive I'appareil pour
informer le nouveau propriétaire sur son fonctionnement
et lui fournir les conseils correspondants.

! Lisez attentivement les instructions : elles
contiennent des conseils importants sur l'installation,
I'utilisation et la sécurité de votre appareil

Positionnement

! Les emballages ne sont pas des jouets pour enfants,
il faut les mettre au rebut en respectant la
réglementation sur le tri sélectif des déchets (voir
Précautions et conseils).

! Uinstallation doit étre effectuée par un professionnel
du secteur conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
Une mauvaise installation peut causer des dommages a
des personnes, des animaux ou des biens.

Encastrement

Pour garantir le bon fonctionnement de I'appareil, il faut
que le meuble possede des caractéristiques bien
précises :

® les panneaux adjacents doivent étre fabriqués dans
un matériau résistant a la chaleur ;

e dans le cas notamment de meubles plagués bois, il
faut que les colles résistent a une température de
100°C ;

e |a cavité du meuble pour encastrement du four, tant
sous plan (voir figure) qu’en colonne, doit avoir les
dimensions suivantes :

595 mm.

-

595 G
W’ W
bk “y

I Aprés encastrement de I'appareil, il ne doit plus y
avoir possibilité de contact avec les parties électrifiées.
Les déclarations de consommation indiquées sur
I'étiquette des caractéristiques ont été mesurées pour
ce type d’installation
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Aération

Pour garantir une bonne aération, la cavité
d’encastrement doit étre dépourvue de paroi arriere. |l
est conseillé d'installer le four de maniere a ce qu'l
repose sur deux cales en bois ou bien sur un plan
d’appui continu qui ait une découpe d’au moins 45 x
560 mm (voir figures).

VA

Centrage et fixation

Positionnez les 4 taquets situés sur les coétés du four
en face des 4 trous pratiqués sur le cadre et réglez-les
selon I'épaisseur de la joue du meuble :
épaisseur 20 mm : enlevez la
partie amovible du taquet (vorir
figure) ;

épaisseur 18 mm : utilisez la
premiére rainure, comme prévu
par le fabricant (voir figure);

épaisseur 16 mm : utilisez la
deuxieme rainure (vorr figure).

Pour fixer 'appareil au meuble :
ouvrez la porte du four et
vissez 4 vis a bois dans les 4
trous du cadre.

! Toutes les parties qui servent
de protection doivent étre
fixées de maniére a ne pouvoir
étre enlevées qu’avec l'aide
d’un outil.

1




Raccordement électrique

! Les fours munis d’'un cable d’alimentation tripolaire
sont prévus pour un fonctionnement au courant
alternatif a la tension et a la fréquence indiquées sur la
plaquette signalétique (voir ci-dessous).

Montage du cable d’alimentation

1. Pour ouvrir le bornier,
faites pression a l'aide
d’un tournevis sur les
languettes latérales du
couvercle : tirez et
ouvrez le couvercle (voir
figure).

ANGNNY

T

2. DEVISSER LA VIS DU
SERRE-CABLE ET LE
RETIRER EN FAISANT
LEVIER A L'AIDE D'UN
TOURNEVIS (VOIR
FIGURE).

3. Retirer les vis des
contacts L-N-== puis
fixer les fils sous les
tétes de vis en
respectant les couleurs
Bleu (N) Marron (L)
Jaune-Vert (<)

Branchement du cable d’alimentation au réseau
électrique

Montez sur le cable une prise normalisée pour la
charge indiquée sur I'étiquette des caractéristiques
(voir ci-contre).

En cas de raccordement direct au réseau, il faut intercaler
entre I'appareil et le réseau un interrupteur a coupure
omnipolaire ayant au moins 3 mm d’écartement entre les
contacts dimensionné a la charge et conforme aux
normes en vigueur (le fil de terre ne doit pas étre
interrompu par l'interrupteur). Le cable d'alimentation ne
doit atteindre, en aucun point, des températures
dépassant de 50°C la température ambiante.

! U'installateur est responsable du bon raccordement
électrique de I'appareil et du respect des normes de
sécurite.

Avant de procéder au branchement, assurez-vous que :
e |a prise est bien munie d’'une terre conforme a la loi;
e |a prise est bien apte a supporter la puissance

maximale de l'appareil, indiquée sur la plaquette
signalétique (voir ci-dessous);

e |a tension d’alimentation est bien comprise entre les
valeurs indiquées sur la plaquette signalétique (voir
ci-dessous);

e |a prise est bien compatible avec la fiche de
'appareil. Si ce n'est pas le cas, remplacez la prise
ou la fiche, n'utilisez ni rallonges ni prises multiples.

! Apres installation de I'appareil, le cable électrique et
la prise de courant doivent étre facilement accessibles
! Le cable ne doit étre ni plié ni excessivement écrasé.
! Il doit étre contrblé périodiqguement et ne peut étre
remplacé que par un technicien agréé (voir
Assistance).

! Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de
non respect des nhormes énumérées ci-dessus.

PLAQUETTE SIGNALETIQUE

largeur cm 43,5

Dimensions hauteur cm 32
profondeur cm 41,5
Volume |58
Raccordements tension 2?0-240V ~ 5(.)/60H,z.ou
électriques 50Hz (voir plaquette signalétique)
puissance maxi. absorbée 2250W
Directive 2002/40/CE sur I'étiquette
des fours électriques
Norme EN 50304
Consommation énergie convection
ETIQUETTE Naturelle — fonction four :
ENERGIE

Traditionnel,;

Consommation énergie déclaration
Classe convection Forcée —

fonction four : E Multicuisson

Cet appareil est conforme aux
Directives Communautaires
suivantes :

-2006/95/CEE du 12/12/06 (Basse
Tension) et modifications
successives

-2004/108/CEE du 15/12/04
(Compatibilité électromagnétique)
et modifications successives
-93/68/CEE du 22/07/93 et
modifications successives
-2002/96/EC et modifications
successives

C€
i
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Description de I'appareil

(3 ARISTON
I
Vue d’ensemble ﬂ
Tableau de bord ] GLISSIERES de
p . coulissement
Support GRILLE niveau 5
niveau 4
S LECHEFRITE niveau 3
upport niveau 2
niveau 1
Tableau de bord
Voyant
THERMOSTAT
!
0 © O
0 Y .
B~ .B o o~ e :
] S B
| | |
Bouton Bouton Bouton

PROGRAMMES PROGRAMMATEUR THERMOSTAT
FIN DE CUISSON *

* N’existe que sur certains modeles

13



Mise en marche et

utilisation

! Lors de son premier allumage, faites fonctionner le
four a vide, porte fermée, pendant au moins une
heure en réglant la température a son maximum.
Puis éteignez-le, ouvrez la porte et aérez la piece.
L’odeur qui se dégage est due a I'’évaporation des
produits utilisés pour protéger le four.

Mise en marche du four

1. Pour sélectionner le programme de cuisson
souhaité, tournez le bouton PROGRAMMES.

2. Pour choisir la température, tournez le bouton
THERMOSTAT. Un tableau de cuisson vous guidera
dans vos cuissons en vous indiquant notamment les
températures conseillées pour chacune d’elles (voir
Programmes).

3. Le voyant THERMOSTAT reste allumé pendant la
durée de montée en température.

4. En cours de cuisson, vous pouvez a tout moment :
- modifier le programme de cuisson a I'aide du bouton
PROGRAMMES;

- modifier la température a 'aide du bouton
THERMOSTAT,;

- interrompre la cuisson en ramenant le bouton
PROGRAMMES sur “0”.

I Ne posez jamais d'objets a méme la sole du four,
vous pourriez abimer I'’émail.

! Placez toujours vos plats sur la grille fournie avec
'appareil.

Systeme de refroidissement

Pour obtenir un abaissement des températures
extérieures, certains modeéles sont équipés d’'un
systeme de refroidissement. Ce dernier souffle de l'air
a l'extérieur par une fente située entre le tableau de
bord et la porte du four.

! Le ventilateur continue a tourner apres l'arrét du four
jusgu’a ce que ce dernier se soit suffisamment refroidi.

* N’existe que sur certains modeles

Eclairage du four

Pour I'allumer, sélectionnez a l'aide du bouton

PROGRAMMES La lampe reste allumée quand vous
sélectionnez un programme de cuisson.

Utiliser le programmateur fin de cuisson*

1. Il faut avant tout remonter la sonnerie en faisant faire
un tour presque complet au bouton
PROGRAMMATEUR FIN DE CUISSON dans le sens
des aiguilles d'une montre.

2. Puis en faisant marche arriere, sélectionnez le
temps désiré en amenant les minutes indiquées sur le
bouton PROGRAMMATEUR FIN DE CUISSON en face
du repere fixe du tableau de bord.

3. Une fois le temps écoulé, un signal sonore retentit et
le four s'éteint.

4. Quand le four est éteint, le programmateur fin de
cuisson peut étre utilisé comme une simple minuterie.

! Pour utiliser le four en fonctionnement manuel, c'est-
a-dire sans programmateur fin de cuisson, amenez le
bouton PROGRAMMATEUR FIN DE CUISSON en face
du symbole .
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Programmes

Programmes de cuisson

! Pour tous les programmes vous pouvez sélectionner
une température comprise entre 60°C et MAX., sauf
pourll:

e GRIL (il est conseillé dans ce cas de sélectionner
MAX.);

e GRATIN (il est conseillé de ne pas dépasser 200°C).
|Z| Programme FOUR TRADITION

Mise en marche des résistances de volte et de sole.
Pour cette cuisson traditionnelle mieux vaut cuire sur
un seul niveau : la cuisson sur plusieurs niveaux
entrainerait une mauvaise distribution de la chaleur.

E Programme MULTICUISSON

Mise en marche de toutes les résistances (sole et
volte) ainsi que de la turbine. La chaleur est constante
et bien répartie a 'intérieur du four, I'air cuit et dore de
facon uniforme en tous points. Vous pouvez cuire au
maximum sur deux niveaux en méme temps.

O Programme CHALEUR VOUTE

Mise en marche de la résistance de volte. Cette
fonction est conseillée pour parfaire la cuisson des
aliments.

lfl Programme GRIL

Mise en marche de la résistance de vo(te. La
température élevée et directe du gril permet de saisir
l'aliment en surface pour qu’il ne perde pas son jus et
reste tendre a souhait. La cuisson au gril est
particulierement recommandée pour les plats qui
exigent une température élevée a leur surface : cotes
de veau et de beeuf, entrecétes, filet, hamburgers,
etc....... Vous trouverez des exemples d’utilisation
dans le paragraphe “Conseils utiles pour la cuisson”.
Cuisson porte du four fermée.

Programme GRATIN

Mise en marche de la résistance de vodte ainsi que de
la turbine. Lirradiation thermique unidirectionnelle
s’ajoute au brassage de l'air pour une répartition
uniforme de la chaleur dans I'enceinte du four. Plus de
risques de brdler vos aliments en surface et plus
grande pénétration de la chaleur. Cuisson porte du four
fermée.
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Conseils de cuisson

! Pour vos cuissons ventilées n'utilisez pas les gradins
1 et 5: ils sont directement frappés par I'air chaud qui
pourrait brller vos mets délicats.

! En cas de cuisson en mode GRIL ou GRATIN, placez
la lechefrite au gradin 1 pour récupérer les jus de
cuisson.

MULTICUISSON

e Utilisez les gradins 2 et 4 et placez au 2 les plats
qui exigent davantage de chaleur.

e Placez la lechefrite en bas et la grille en haut.
GRIL

e Placez la grille au gradin 3 ou 4, enfournez vos plats
au milieu de la grille.

* Nous conseillons de sélectionner le niveau d’énergie
maximum. Ne vous inquiétez pas si la résistance de
volte n'est pas allumée en permanencell: son
fonctionnement est contrélé par un thermostat.

PIZZA

e Pour bien cuire vos pizzas, utilisez le programme
MULTICUISSON.

e Utilisez un plat en aluminium léger et enfournez-le
sur la grille du four.
Si vous utilisez la lechefrite, vous prolongerez le
temps de cuisson et obtiendrez difficilement une
pizza croustillante.

e Si vos pizzas sont bien garnies, n'ajoutez la
mozzarelle qu’a mi-cuisson.
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H Tableau de cuisson

. . . . Durée
. Poids Niveau Préchauffage | Température h
Programmes | Aliments (Kg) | enfournement (minutes) préconisée cuisson
(minutes)
Canard 1 3 15 200 65-75
Four Réti de veau ou de boeuf 1 3 15 200 70-75
o Réti de porc 1 3 15 200 70-80
Traditionnel | g i’ (ate brisée) - 3 15 180 1520
Tartes 1 3 15 180 30-35
Pizza (sur 2 niveaux) 1 2¢et4 15 230 1520
Lasagnes 1 3 10 180 30-35
Agneau 1 2 10 180 40-45
Poulet réti + pommes de terre 1+1 2¢et4 15 200 60-70
Maquereau 1 2 10 180 30-35
Multicuisson | Cake aux fruits 1 2 10 170 40-50
Profiteroles (sur 2 niveaux) 0.5 2et4 10 190 20-25
Biscuits (sur 2 niveaux) 0.5 2et4 10 180 10-15
Génoise (sur 1 niveau) 0.5 2 10 170 1520
Génoise (sur 2 niveaux) 1 2¢et4 10 170 20-25
Tartes salées 1.5 3 15 200 25-30
ReSISt%me de Pour parfaire la cuisson - 3/4 15 220 -
voute
Soles et seiches 1 4 5 Max. 810
Brochettes de calmars et de 1 4 5 Max. 6-8
crevettes 1 4 5 Max. 10
Tranches de colin 1 3ou4d 5 Max. 10-15
Gril Légumes grillés 1 4 5 Max. 1520
Steaks de veau 1 4 5 Max. 1520
Cotelettes 1 4 5 Max. 7-10
Hamburgers 1 4 5 Max. 1520
Maquereaux n. 4 4 5 Max. 2-3
Croque-monsieur
. Poulet grillé 15 2 5 200 55-60
Gratin | giches 15 2 5 200 3035
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Précautions et conseils

! Cet appareil a été concu et fabriqué conformément
aux normes internationales de sécurité. Ces conseils
sont fournis pour des raisons de sécurité et doivent
étre lus attentivement.

Sécurité générale

e Cet appareil a été concu pour un usage familial,
de type non professionnel.

e Cet appareil ne doit pas étre installé en extérieur,
méme dans un endroit abrité, il est en effet trés
dangereux de le laisser exposé a la pluie et aux
orages.

e Pour déplacer I'appareil, servez-vous des
poignées prévues a cet effet sur les cotés du
four.

e Ne touchez pas a I'appareil pieds nus ou si vos
mains ou pieds sont mouillés ou humides

e Cet appareil qui sert a cuire des aliments ne
doit étre utilisé que par des adultes
conformément aux instructions du mode
d’emploi. Toute autre utilisation (comme par
exemple le chauffage d’une piéce) est impropre
et donc dangereux. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués
par un usage impropre ou erroné.

e En cours de fonctionnement, les éléments
chauffants et certaines parties du four
deviennent trés chaudes. Attention a ne pas les
toucher et a garder les enfants a distance.

e Evitez que le cordon d’alimentation d’autres petits
électroménagers touche a des parties chaudes du
four.

e |es orifices ou les fentes d’aération ou
d’évacuation de la chaleur ne doivent pas étre
bouchés

e Saisissez toujours la poignée en son milieu : elle
risque d’étre tres chaude a ses extrémités.

e Utilisez toujours des gants de protection pour
enfourner ou sortir des plats du four.

e Ne tapissez jamais la sole du four de papier
aluminium.

e Ne rangez pas de matériel inflammable a
Iintérieur du fourll: si I'appareil était par
inadvertance mis en marche, il pourrait prendre
feu.

e Contrblez toujours que les manettes sont bien
dans la position “®”/“0” quand l'appareil n'est
pas utilisé.

e Ne tirez surtout pas sur le cable pour débrancher
la fiche de la prise de courant.

e N'effectuez aucune opération de nettoyage ou
d’entretien sans avoir auparavant débranché la
fiche de la prise de courant.

e En cas de panne, n‘essayez en aucun cas
d’accéder aux mécanismes internes pour tenter
de réparer I'appareil. Contactez le service
d’Assistance (voir Assistance).

e Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur la porte du four
ouverte.
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e Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par
des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles
ont pu bénéficier, par 'intermédiaire d’'une
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’'une
surveillance ou d’instructions préalables
concernant d'utilisation de I'appareil.

e S'assurer que les enfants ne jouent pas avec
l'appareil.

Mise au rebut

e Mise au rebut du matériel d’emballage :
conformez-vous aux réglementations locales, les
emballages pourront ainsi étre recyclés.

e |La Directive Européenne 2002/96/EC sur les
Déchets des Equipements Electriques et
Electroniques (DEEE), exige que les appareils
ménagers usagés ne soient pas jetés dans le flux
normal des déchets municipaux. Les appareils
usagés doivent étre collectés séparément afin
d’optimiser le taux de récupération et le recyclage
des matériaux qui les composent et réduire
'impact sur la santé humaine et I'environnement.
Le symbole de la “poubelle barrée” est apposée
sur tous les produits pour rappeler les obligations
de collecte séparée.

Les consommateurs devront contacter les
autorités locales ou leur revendeur concernant la
démarche a suivre pour I'enlévement de leur viell
appareil.

Economies et respect de
I’environnement

e Pour faire des économies d'électricité, utilisez
autant que possible votre four pendant les heures
creuses surtout pour le nettoyage pyrolyse.

e Pour vos cuissons au GRILL et GRATIN, nous
vous conseillons de garder la porte du four
fermée: Vous obtiendrez de meilleurs résultats
tout en faisant de sensibles économies d’énergie
(10% environ).

e Gardez toujours les joints propres et en bon état
pour gu’ils adherent bien a la porte et ne causent
pas de déperditions de chaleur.

Assistance

Indiquez-lui :

e |le modele de votre appareil (Mod.)

e son numéro de série (S/N)

Ces informations figurent sur la plaquette
signalétique apposée sur votre appareil et/ou sur
son emballage.

17




Nettoyage et entretien

Mise hors tension

Avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d’entretien
coupez l'alimentation électrique de I'appareil.

Nettoyage de I’'appareil

e Nettoyez I'extérieur émaillé ou inox et les joints en
caoutchouc a l'aide d’'une éponge imbibée d'eau
tiede additionnée de savon neutre Si les taches
sont difficiles a enlever, utilisez des produits
spéciaux. Il est conseillé de rincer abondamment
et d’essuyer aprés le nettoyage. N'utilisez ni
poudres abrasives ni produits corrosifs.

e Nettoyez I'enceinte du four aprés toute utilisation,
quand il est encore tiede. Utilisez de I'eau chaude
et du détergent, rincez et séchez avec un chiffon
doux. Evitez tout produit abrasif.

e Tous les accessoires peuvent étre lavés
normalement comme de la vaisselle courante et
passent au lave-vaisselle.

! Ne nettoyez jamais I'appareil avec des nettoyeurs
vapeur ou haute pression.

Nettoyage de la porte

Nettoyer la vitre de la porte avec des produits non
abrasifs et des éponges non grattantes, essuyer
ensuite avec un chiffon doux. Ne pas utiliser de
matériaux abrasifs ou de racloirs métalliques aiguisés
qui risquent de rayer la surface et de briser le verre.
Pour nettoyer plus a fond, vous pouvez déposer la
porte du four :

1. ouvrez completement la porte (voir figure);

2. a l'aide d’'un tournevis, soulever et faire pivoter les
leviers F situés sur les deux charnieres (voir figure) ;

3. saisir la porte par les cotés,
la refermer lentement mais pas
completement. Tirer ensuite la
porte vers soi en la dégageant
des charnieres (voir figure).
Remonter la porte en refaisant
en sens inverse les mémes
opérations.

Contréle des joints

Contrélez périodiquement I'état du joint autour de la
porte du four. S'il est abimé, adressez-vous au
service apres-vente le plus proche de votre domicile
(voir Assistance). Mieux vaut ne pas utiliser le four
tant qu’il n'est pas réparé.

Remplacement de 'ampoule d’éclairage

Pour changer 'ampoule d’éclairage du four :

1. Dévissez le couvercle en verre du boitier de la
lampe.

2. Dévissez I'ampoule et remplacez-la par une autre

de méme type : puissance 25 W, culot E 14.

3. Remontez le couvercle a sa place (voir figure).
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Instalacion

! Es importante conservar este manual para poder
consultarlo en todo momento. En caso de venta, de
cesion o de mudanza, verifique que permanezca
junto al aparato para informar al nuevo propietario
sobre su funcionamiento y sobre las advertencias
correspondientes.

! Lea atentamente las instrucciones: contienen
importante informacion sobre la instalacion, el uso y la
seguridad.

Colocacion

! Los embalajes no son juguetes para ninos y se
deben eliminar segun las normas para la recoleccion
de residuos (ver Precauciones y consejos).

! La instalacion se debe realizar segun estas
instrucciones y por personal profesionalmente
calificado. Una instalacion incorrecta puede producir
dafios a personas, animales o cosas.

Empotramiento

Para garantizar un buen funcionamiento del aparato
es necesario que el mueble tenga las caracteristicas
adecuadas:

® |o0s paneles adyacentes al horno deben ser de
materiales resistentes al calor;

e en el caso de muebles de madera chapeada, las
colas deben ser resistentes a una temperatura de
100°C;

e para empotrar el horno, tanto cuando se instala bajo
encimera (ver /a figura) como en columna, el mueble
debe tener las siguientes dimensiones:

595 mm.

y'

'

2 ‘&'

I Una vez empotrado el aparato no se deben
permitir contactos con las partes eléctricas.

El consumo declarado en la placa de caracteristicas
fue medido en una instalacién de este tipo.

Aireacion

Para garantizar una buena aireacion es necesario
eliminar la pared posterior del hueco para el horno.
Es preferible instalar el horno apoyado sobre dos
listeles de madera o sobre una superficie continua
que tenga una abertura de 45 x 560 mm. como
minimo (ver /as figuras).

Centrado vy fijacion

Regule los 4 tacos ubicados en la parte lateral del
horno en coincidencia con los 4 orificios que se
encuentran en el marco, segun el espesor del
costado del mueble:
espesor de 20 mm: quite la
parte movil del taco (ver /a
figura);

espesor de 18 mm: utilice la
primera ranura, ya
predispuesta por el fabricante
(ver la figura);

espesor de 16 mm: utilice la
segunda ranura (ver /a figura).

Para fijar el aparato al mueble:
abra la puerta del horno y
enrosque 4 tornillos para
madera en los 4 orificios del
marco.

! Todas las partes que
garantizan la proteccion se
deben fijar de modo tal que
no puedan ser quitadas sin la
ayuda de una herramienta.
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Conexion eléctrica

! Los hornos dotados de cable de alimentacion
tripolar, estan fabricados para funcionar con
corriente alterna a la tensién y frecuencia indicadas
en la placa de caracteristicas (ver a continuacion).

Montaje del cable de alimentacion eléctrica

1. Abra el panel de
bornes haciendo palanca
con un destornillador
sobre las lenguetas
laterales de la tapa: tire y
abralo (ver la figura).

il

T

2. Desenrosque el tornillo
de la mordaza de
terminal de cable y
extraigalo haciendo
palanca con un
destornillador (ver /a
figura).

3. Quite los tornillos de
los contactos L-N—=y
luego fije los cables
debajo de las cabezas
de los tornillos
respetando los colores
Azul (N), Marrén (L) y
Amarillo-Verde (==).

Conexion del cable de alimentacion eléctrica a la red

Instale en el cable un enchufe normalizado para la carga
indicada en la placa de caracteristicas (ver al costado).

En el caso de conexion directa a la red, es necesario
interponer entre el aparato y la red, un interruptor
omnipolar con una distancia minima entre los contactos
de 3 mm., dimensionado para esa carga y que responda
a las normas vigentes (el conductor de tierra no debe ser
interrumpido por el interruptor). El cable de alimentacion
eléctrica se debe colocar de modo tal que no alcance en
ningun punto una temperatura que supere en 50°C la
temperatura ambiente.

! El instalador es responsable de la correcta conexion
eléctrica y del cumplimiento de las normas de seguridad.

Antes de efectuar la conexion verifique que:

e |a toma tenga conexion a tierra 'y que sea conforme
con la ley;

e |a toma sea capaz de soportar la carga maxima de
potencia de la maquina indicada en la placa de
caracteristicas (ver mas abajo);

® |a tension de alimentacion eléctrica esté
comprendida dentro de los valores contenidos en la
placa de caracteristicas (ver mas abajo),
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e |a toma sea compatible con el enchufe del aparato.
Si no es asf, sustituya la toma o el enchufe; no
utilice prolongaciones ni conexiones multiples.

! Una vez instalado el aparato, el cable eléctrico y la
toma de corriente deben ser faciimente accesibles.

! El cable no debe ser plegado ni comprimido.

! El cable debe ser controlado periddicamente y
sustituido solo por técnicos autorizados (ver
Asistencia).

! La empresa declina toda responsabilidad en los
casos en que no hayan sido respetadas estas
normas.

PLACA DE CARACTERISTICAS

longitud 43,5 cm.
altura 32 cm.
profundidad 41,5 cm.

Dimensiones

Volumen Litros 58
Conexiones | G ractorstoas)
eléctricas P

potencia maxima absorbida 2250W

Norma 2002/40/CE en la etiqueta
de los hornos eléctricos.
Norma EN 50304

Consumo de energia por
conveccion Natural — funcién de
ENERGY LABEL calentamiento: (£ Tradiciénal;
Clase Consumo de energia para
funcionamiento por conveccién
Forzada - funcién de
calentamiento: [X] Multicoccién

Este aparato es conforme a las
siguientes Normas Comunitarias:
- 2006/95/CEE del 12/12/06 (Baja
Tensidn) y sucesivas
modificaciones

- 2004/108/CEE del 15/12/04
(Compatibilidad Electromagnética)
y sucesivas modificaciones

- 93/68/CEE del 22/07/93 y
sucesivas modificaciones

- 2002/96/EC y sucesivas
modificaciones

C€
z
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Descripcion del aparato

ﬂ Vista de conjunto

Panel de control

Bandeja PARRILLA

Bandeja GRASERA

Panel de control

] GUIAS de
desliyamiento de
las bandejas

posicion 5
posicién 4
posicion 3

posicion 2
posicidén 1

Piloto
TERMOSTATO
!
0 © O
0 U [}
B —~.0 - :

O Q = " Q ” ma:za"O: i
5 i =
Mando Mando Mando

PROGRAMAS TEMPORIZADOR DE TERMOSTATO

* Presente solo en algunos modelos.

FIN DE COCCION *
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Puesta en

funcionamiento y uso

! La primera vez que encienda el horno, hagalo
funcionar vacio durante media hora
aproximadamente con el termostato al maximo y
con la puerta cerrada. Luego apaguelo, abra la
puerta del horno y airee el ambiente. El olor que se
advierte es debido a la evaporacion de las
sustancias utilizadas para proteger el horno.

Poner en funcionamiento el horno

1. Seleccione el programa de coccién deseado
girando el mando PROGRAMAS.

2. Elija la temperatura girando el mando
TERMOSTATO. La Tabla de coccion (ver Programas)
contiene una lista con las cocciones y las
correspondientes temperaturas aconsejadas.

3. El piloto TERMOSTATO encendido indica la fase de
calentamiento hasta la temperatura seleccionada:
introduzca los alimentos que debe cocinar.

4. Durante la coccion es posible:

- modificar el programa de coccién con la perilla
PROGRAMAS;

- modificar la temperatura con el mando
TERMOSTATO;

- interrumpir la coccion llevando el mando
PROGRAMAS hasta la posicion “0”.

! No apoye nunca objetos en el fondo del horno
porque se puede dafiar el esmalte.

! Coloque siempre los recipientes de coccioén sobre
la parrilla suministrada con el aparato.

Ventilacion de enfriamiento

Para disminuir la temperatura externa, algunos
modelos poseen un ventilador de enfriamiento. El
mismo genera un chorro de aire que sale entre el
panel de control y la puerta del horno.

I Al final de la coccién, el ventilador permanece en
funcionamiento hasta que el horno esté
suficientemente frio.

* Presente so6lo en algunos modelos.
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Luz del horno

Se enciende seleccionando con el mando

PROGRAMAS. Permanece encendida cuando se
selecciona un programa de coccion.

Utilice el temporizador de fin de la
coccion*

1. Antes que nada es necesario cargar el timbre
girando el mando TEMPORIZADOR DE FIN DE
COCCION un giro casi completo en sentido horario.
2. Volviendo hacia atras en sentido antihorario, fije el
tiempo deseado haciendo coincidir los minutos
indicados en el mando TEMPORIZADOR DE FIN DE
COCCION con la referencia fija que se encuentra en
el panel de control.

3. Una vez cumplido el tiempo, se emitira una sefal
sonora y el horno se apagara.

4. Cuando el horno esta apagado, el temporizador
de fin de la coccion se puede utilizar como un
normal contador de minutos.

! Para utilizar el horno con funcionamiento manual, o
sea, excluyendo el temporizador de fin de coccion,
es necesario girar el mando TEMPORIZADOR DE
FIN DE COCCION hasta el simbolo .
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Programas

Programas de coccion

! Per tutti i programmi € impostabile una temperatura

tra 60°C e MAX, tranne:
e GRILL (se aconseja elegir sélo MAX);

e GRATIN (se aconseja no superar una temperatura
de 200°C).

|Z| Programa HORNO TRADICIONAL

Se encienden los dos elementos calentadores
inferior y superior. Con esta coccion tradicional es
mejor utilizar una sola bandeja: si se utilizan varias
bandejas se produce una mala distribucion de la
temperatura.

E Programa MULTICOCCION

Se encienden todos los elementos calentadores
(superior, inferior y circular) y se pone en
funcionamiento el ventilador. Debido a que el calor es
constante en todo el horno, el aire cocina y tuesta la
comida de modo uniforme. Es posible utilizar hasta un
maximo de dos bandejas simultaneamente.

lj Programa HORNO “SUPERIOR”

Se enciende el elemento calentador superior. Esta
funciéon se puede utilizar para retoques de coccion.

lfl Programa GRILL

Se enciende el elemento calentador superior. La
temperatura muy elevada y directa del asador eléctrico
permite el inmediato tostado superficial de los
alimentos que, obstaculizando la salida de los liquidos,
los mantiene mas tiernos en su interior. La coccion con
el asador eléctrico es particularmente aconsejada para
aquellos platos que necesitan de una elevada
temperatura superficial: chuletas de ternera y de vaca,
entrecote, solomillo, hamburguesas, etc... En el parrafo
“Consejos practicos para la coccion” se encuentran

algunos ejemplos de su uso. Realice las cocciones con

la puerta del horno cerrada.

Programa GRATIN

Se enciende el elemento calentador superior y se

pone en funcionamiento el ventilador. A la irradiacion

térmica unidireccional, le agrega la circulacion
forzada del aire en el interior del horno. Esto impide
que se quemen superficialmente los alimentos
aumentando el poder de penetracion del calor.
Realice las cocciones con la puerta del horno
cerrada.

Consejos practicos de coccion

! En las cocciones ventiladas no utilice las
posiciones 1y 5: son las que reciben directamente
el aire caliente lo cual podria provocar quemaduras
de las comidas delicadas.

! En las cocciones GRILL y GRATIN, cologue la
grasera en la posicion 1 para recoger |os residuos
de coccion (jugos y/o grasas).

MULTICOCCION

e Utilice las posiciones 2 y 4 colocando en la 2 los
alimentos que requieren mayor calor.

e Coloque la grasera abajo y la parrilla arriba.
GRILL

e |ntroduzca la parrilla en la posiciéon 3 o0 4 y coloque
los alimentos en el centro de la parrilla.

e Se aconseja fijar el nivel de energia en el valor
maximo. No se alarme si la resistencia superior no
permanece constantemente encendida: su
funcionamiento esté controlado por un termostato.

PIZZA

e Per una buona cottura della pizza ultilizzate il
programma MULTICOTTURA.

e Utilice una bandeja para pizza de aluminio liviano
apoyandola sobre la parrilla suministrada con el
horno.

Utilizando la grasera se aumenta el tiempo de
coccion y dificiimente se obtiene una pizza
crocante.

e En el caso de pizzas muy condimentadas es
aconsejable colocar la mozzarella (queso tipico de
ltalia) en la mitad de la coccion.
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Tabla de coccion
Duracion
Programas | Alimentos Peso | Posicion de | Precalentamiento | Temperatura dela
(Kg) | los estantes (minutos) aconsejada | coccion
(minutos)
Pato 1 3 15 200 65-75
Horno Asado de ternera o de vaca 1 3 15 200 70-75
Tradicional A_sado de cerdo 1 3 15 200 70-80
Bizcochos (de pastaflora) - 3 15 180 15-20
Tortas glaseadas 1 3 15 180 30-35
Pizza (en 2 niveles) 1 2y4 15 230 15-20
Lasanas 1 3 10 180 30-35
Cordero 1 2 10 180 40-45
Pollo asado + patatas 1+1 2y4 15 200 60-70
Caballa 1 2 10 180 30-35
. i Plum-cake 1 2 10 170 40-50
Multicoccion Hojaldre relleno con crema (en 2
niveles) 0.5 2y4 10 190 20-25
Bizcochos (en 2 niveles) 0.5 2y4 10 180 10-15
Bizcocho (en 1 nivel) 0.5 2 10 170 15-20
Bizcocho (en 2 niveles) 1 2y4 10 170 20-25
Tortas saladas 1.5 3 15 200 25-30
« Horn_o . Retoques de coccion - 3/4 15 220 -
superior
Lenguados y sepias 1 4 5 Max 8-10
Broquetas de calamares y cangrejos 1 4 5 Max 6-8
Filete de merluza 1 4 5 Max 10
Verduras a la parrilla 1 304 5 Max 10-15
Grill Bistec de ternera 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Chuletas 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Hamburguesas 1 4 5 Max 7-10
Caballa 1 4 5 Max 15-20
Tostadas n’4 4 5 Max 2-3
. Pollo a la parrilla 1.5 2 5 200 55-60
Gratin Sepias 1.5 2 5 200 30-35
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Precauciones y consejos

! El aparato ha sido proyectado y fabricado en
conformidad con las normas internacionales de
seguridad. Estas advertencias se suministran por
razones de seguridad y deben ser leidas
atentamente.

Seguridad general

e E| aparato ha sido concebido para un uso de tipo
no profesional en el interior de una vivienda.

e El aparato no se debe instalar al aire libre,
tampoco si el espacio esta protegido porque es
muy peligroso dejarlo expuesto a la lluvia y a las
tormentas.

e Para mover el aparato utilice siempre las manijas
correspondientes ubicadas en los costados del
horno.

e No toque la maquina descalzo o con las manos y
pies mojados o humedos.

e El aparato debe ser utilizado para cocinar
alimentos, solo por personas adultas y
siguiendo las instrucciones contenidas en este
manual. Cualquier otro uso (como por
ejemplo: calefaccién de ambientes) se debe
considerar impropio y, por lo tanto, peligroso.
El fabricante no puede ser considerado
responsable por los dafos derivados de usos
impropios, erréneos e irracionales.

e Durante el uso del aparato los elementos
calentadores y algunas partes de la puerta del
horno se calientan mucho. Tenga cuidado de
no tocarlos y mantenga alejados a los nifos.

e Evite que el cable de alimentacion eléctrica de
otros electrodomeésticos entre en contacto con
partes calientes del horno.

e No obstruya las aberturas de ventilacion y de
eliminacion del calor.

e Tome la manija de apertura de la puerta en el
centro: a los costados podria estar caliente.

e Utilice siempre guantes para horno para introducir
o extraer recipientes.

e No cubra el fondo del horno con hojas de
aluminio.

e No coloque materiales inflamables en el horno: si
el aparato se pone en funcionamiento
inadvertidamente podria incendiarse.

e Controle siempre que los mandos estén en la
posicion “@”/*0” cuando no se utiliza el aparato.

e No desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente
tirando del cable sino sujetando el enchufe.

e No realice la limpieza o el mantenimiento sin
haber desconectado primero el aparato de la red
eléctrica.

e En caso de averia, no acceda nunca a los
mecanismos internos para intentar una
reparacion. Llame al Servicio de Asistencia
Técnica (ver Asistencia).

e No apoye objetos pesados sobre la puerta del
horno abierta.

e No esté previsto que el aparato sea utilizado por
personas (nifios incluidos) con reducidas
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, por
personas inexpertas o que no tengan familiaridad
con el producto, a menos que no sean vigiladas
por una persona responsable de su seguridad o
que no hayan recibido instrucciones preliminares
sobre el uso del aparato.

e Evitar que los nifios jueguen con el aparato.

Eliminacion

e Eliminacion del material de embalaje: respete las
normas locales, de esta manera los embalajes
podran ser reutilizados.

e En base a la Norma europea 2002/96/CE de
Residuos de aparatos Eléctricos y Electronicos
(RAEE), los electrodomésticos viejos no pueden
ser arrojados en los contenedores municipales
habituales; tienen que ser recogidos
selectivamente para optimizar la recuperacion y
reciclado de los componentes y materiales que
los constituyen, y reducir el impacto en la salud
humana y el medioambiente. El simbolo del cubo
de basura tachado se marca sobre todos los
productos para recordar al consumidor la
obligacion de separarlos para la recogida
selectiva.

El consumidor debe contactar con la autoridad
local o con el vendedor para informarse en
relacion a la correcta eleminacion de su
electrodoméstico viejo.

Ahorrar y respetar el medio ambiente

e Utilizando el horno en los horarios que van desde
las ultimas horas de la tarde hasta las primeras
horas de la mafiana, se colabora reduciendo la
carga de absorcion de las empresas eléctricas.

e Se recomienda efectuar siempre las cocciones al
GRILL y GRATIN con la puerta cerrada: ya sea
para obtener mejores resultados como para un
sensible ahorro de energia (10%
aproximadamente).

e Mantenga eficientes y limpias las juntas para que
se adhieran bien a la puerta y no provoquen
dispersion del calor.
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Mantenimiento y cuidados

Cortar el suministro eléctrico

Antes de realizar cualquier operacion, desconecte el
aparato de la red de alimentacion eléctrica.

Limpiar el aparato

e | as partes externas esmaltadas o de acero
inoxidable y las juntas de goma se pueden limpiar
€on una esponja empapada en agua tibia y jabon
neutro. Si las manchas son dificiles de eliminar use
productos especificos. Se aconseja enjuagar
abundantemente y secar después de la limpieza. No
utilice polvos abrasivos ni sustancias corrosivas.

e Elinterior del horno se debe limpiar preferentemente
cada vez que se utiliza, cuando todavia esta tibio.
Utilice agua caliente y detergente, enjuague y seque
con un pafio suave. Evite los productos abrasivos.

e Los accesorios se pueden lavar como cualquier
vajilla, incluso en lavavajillas.

! No utilice nunca limpiadores a vapor o de alta
presion para la limpieza del aparato.

Limpiar la puerta

Limpie el vidrio de la puerta con esponjas y
productos no abrasivos y séquelo con un pafio
suave; no utilice materiales asperos abrasivos o
raederas metalicas afiladas que puedan rayar la
superficie y quebrar el vidrio. Para realizar una
limpieza mas profunda es posible extraer la puerta
del horno:
1. para ello, abra completamente la puerta (ver /a
figura),
2. Con un destornillador, levantar y girar las
palancas F dispuestas en las dos bisagras (ver
figura);

3. Sujetar la puerta de los
costados y cerrarla lenta pero
no completamente. Luego tire
la puerta hacia afuera,
sacéandola de la bisagra (ver
la figura). Vuelva a colocar la
puerta siguiendo el mismo
procedimiento pero en sentido
contrario.

(A ARISTON

Controle las juntas

Controle periédicamente el estado de la junta que
rodea la puerta del horno. Si se encontrara dafiada
llame al Centro de Asistencia Técnica mas cercano
(ver Asistencia). Es aconsejable no usar el horno
hasta que no haya sido reparada.

Sustituir la bombilla

Para sustituir la bombilla de iluminacién del horno:

1. Desenrosque la tapa de vidrio del portalampara.

2. Extraiga la bombilla y sustitiyala con una analoga:
potencia de 25 W, casquillo E 14.

3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa (ver /a figura).

Asistencia

Comunique:

e ¢l modelo de la maquina (Mod.)

e ¢l numero de serie (S/N)

Esta informaciéon se encuentra en la placa de
caracteristicas ubicada en el aparato y/o en el
embalaje.

La siguiente informacion es vélida solo para Espafia
Para otros paises de habla hispana consulte a su
vendedor
Ampliacién de garantia
Llame al 902.363.539 y le informaremos sobre el
fantastico plan de ampliacién de garantia hasta 5
afos.
Consiga una cobertura total adicional de

Piezas y componentes

Mano de obra de los técnicos
: Desplazamiento a su domicilio de los técnicos
Y NO PAGUE AVERIAS NUNCA MAS

Servicio de asistencia técnica (SAT)

Llame al 902.133.133 y nuestros técnicos
intervendran con rapidez y eficacia, devolviendo el
electrodoméstico a sus condiciones 6ptimas de
funcionamiento.

En el SAT encontrara recambios, accesorios y
productos especificos para la limpieza y
mantenimiento de su electrodoméstico a precios
competitivos.

ESTAMOS A SU SERVICIO
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